tangible assets as adjusted to take into account the net cash proceeds of approximately $1,729,787 from the issuance of 383,197 shares of our common stock upon the exercise of
previously issued warrants, all subsequent to September 30, 2021. After giving effect to these transactions, our pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30,
2021 would have been approximately $0.77 per share.

After giving effect to the sale and issuance by us of the shares of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $20.0 million in this offering at the assumed public
offering price of $4.87 per share, which was the closing sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on December 27, 2021, and the receipt and application of the
net proceeds, and after deducting estimated discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value, as adjusted, as of
September 30, 2021 would have been approximately $33,092,234, or $1.48 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of
$0.71 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.39 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 4.87

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021  $ 0.69
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to warrant exercises since September 30,
2021   0.08
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021 after giving effect to warrant exercises
since September 30, 2021   0.77
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing our common stock
in this offering  $ 0.71

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.48
Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $ 3.39

The shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices. An increase of $1.00 per share in the price at which the shares are sold from the
assumed offering price of $4.87 per share shown in the table above, assuming all of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $20.0 million is sold at that price, would increase
our pro forma net tangible book value per share, as adjusted, after the offering to $1.53 per share and would increase the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to
new investors to $4.34 per share, after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us. A decrease of $1.00 per share in the price at which the